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BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

Sandy Creek Lane LLC )
(Property Identification Number } PCB No. 21-
07-04-400-005) ) (Tax Certification)
)
NOTICE OF FILING

TO: See attached Certificate of Service.

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that 1 have today electronically filed with the Office of the
Clerk of the Illinois Pollution Control Board Illinois EPA’s NOTICE OF FILING,
APPEARANCE, RECOMMENDATION, and CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE, copies of which
are herewith served upon you.

Respectfully submitted,

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY

By: /s/ Gabriel H. Neibergall
Gabriel H. Neibergall

Assistant Counsel
Division of Legal Counsel
Gabriel Neibergall@illinois.gov

DATED: November 20, 2020

1021 N. Grand Ave. East
P.O. Box 19276
Springfield, IL 62794-9276
(217) 782-5544
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BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

Sandy Creek Lane LLC )
(Property Identification Number ) PCB No. 21-
07-04-400-0053) ) (Tax Certification)
)
APPEARANCE

The undersigned, as one of its attorneys, hereby enters an Appearance on behalf of the

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency.

Respectfully submitted,

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY

By: /s/ Gabriel H. Neibergall
Gabriel H. Neibergall
Assistant Counsel
Division of Legal Counsel

Gabriel.Neibergall@illinois.gov

DATED: November 20, 2020

Gabriel H. Neibergall, #6323183
Division of Legal Counsel

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
1021 N. Grand Ave. East

P.O. Box 19276

Springfield, IL 62794-9276

(217) 782-5544
Gabriel.Neibergall@illinois.gov
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BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

Sandy Creek Lane LLC )
(Property Identification Number ) PCB No. 21-
07-04-400-005) ) (Tax Certification)
)
RECOMMENDATION

The Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (“Illinois EPA”) hereby files its
Recommendation pursuant to Section 125.204 of the regulations of the Illinois Pollution Control
Board (“Board™), 35 Ill. Adm. Code 125.204.

1. On December 30, 2019, the Illinois EPA received a request from Sandy Creek Lane LLC
(log number TC-142137, Exhibit A) for an Illinois EPA recommendation regarding the
tax certification of water pollution control facilities pursuant to 35 Ill. Adm. Code
125.204.

2. The facility’s address is: Sandy Creek Lane LLC

1169 County RD 2800E
Wenona, IL 61377

The proposed water pollution control facilities in this request are located in the SW %4 of

Section 4, T30N, R1E of the 3rd P.M. in Marshall County, at the above street address and

consist of the following:

One concrete livestock waste pit measuring approximately 487.66 ft. x
186 ft. x 2 ft., and the portion of the plastic slotted flooring over this

manure pit.

One concrete livestock waste pit measuring approximately 700 ft. x 162 fi.
x 10 ft., and the portion of the plastic slotted flooring over this manure pit.

One concrete livestock waste pit measuring approximately 323.83 ft. x 93
fi. x 8 ft., and the portion of the plastic slotted flooring over this manure

pit.
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These livestock waste management facilities are used to collect, transport, and/or store
livestock waste prior to cropland application, and are further described in Exhibit A.

3. Section 11-10 of the Property Tax Code, 35 ILCS 200/11-10 (2018), and Section
125.200(a) of the Board’s regulations, 35 Ill. Adm. Code 125.200(a), define ““pollution
control facilities™ as:

any system, method, construction, device or appliance appurtenant
thereto or any portion of any building or equipment, that is
designed, constructed, installed or operated for the primary
purpose of: eliminating, preventing, or reducing air or water
pollution ...or treating, pretreating, modifying or disposing of any
potential solid, liquid or gaseous pollutant which if released
without treatment, pretreatment modification or disposal might be
harmful, detrimental or offensive to human, plant or animal life, or
to property.

4. In order to receive preferential tax treatment as pursuant to 35 ILCS 200/11-5 (2018),
pollution control facilities must be certified as such by the Board, 35 ILCS 200/11-20
(2018) and 35 Ill. Adm. Code 125.200(a).

5. Upon receipt of a tax certification application, the Illinois EPA must file a
recommendation on the application with the Board, 35 11 Adm. Code 125.204(a).

6. Based on the information in the application and the purpose of the facility, it is the
lllinois EPA’s engineering judgment that the described facilities may be considered
“pollution control facilities,” pursuant to 35 Ill. Adm. Code 125.200(a), with the primary

purpose of eliminating, preventing, or reducing water pollution, or as otherwise provided

in 35 I1l. Adm. Code 125.200, and are eligible for tax certification from the Board.

WHEREFORE, the Illinois EPA recommends that the Board issue the requested tax

certification.



hadd

Electronic Filing: Received, Clerk's Office 11/20/2020 **PCB 2021-038**

Respectfully submitted,

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY

By: /s/ Gabriel H. Neibergali
Gabriel H. Neibergall
Assistant Counsel
Division of Legal Counsel
Gabriel.Neibergall@illinois.gov

DATED: November 20, 2020

Gabriel H. Neibergall, #6323183
Division of Legal Counsel

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
1021 N. Grand Ave. East

P.O. Box 19276

Springfield, IL 62794-9276

(217) 782-5544

Gabriel.Neibergall@illinois.gov
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ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

1021 NORTH GRAND AVENUE EasT, P.O. BOX 19276, SPRINGFIELD, ILUNOIS 62794-9276 - (217) 782-3397
JB PRITZKER, GOVERNOR JOoHN J. KIM, DIRECTOR

Memorandum
To: Mike Roubitchek, Division of Legal Counsel

From: Darin E. LeCrone, P.E., Manager, Industrial Unit, Permit Section, Division of Water Pollution

Control B&/

Date: August 17, 2020

Re: Sandy Creek Lane LLC - Wenona
Recommendation of Tax Certification
Log # TC-142137
BOW ID # W1238020003
Property Identification # 07-04-400-005

The Bureau of Water received a request on December 30, 2019 from Sandy Creek Lane LLC, having a
principal place of business at 408 North Way Drive, Wayland, 1A 52654, for an lilinois EPA
recommendation regarding the tax certification of water pollution control facilities pursuant to 35 I1.
Adm. Code 125.204. We offer the following recommendation.

The water pollution control facilities in this request include the following:
Sandy Creek Lane LL.C

1169 County RD 2800E
Wenona, 11 61377

SW 1/4 of Section 4, Township 30-North, Range 1-East of the 3rd PM in Marshall County.

One (1) concrete livestock waste pit measuring 487.66 ft. (length) x 186 ft. (width) x 2 ft. (depth) and
the portion of the plastic slotted flooring over this manure pit.

One (1) concrete livestock waste pit measuring 700 ft. (length) x 162 fi. (width) x 10 ft. (depth) and
the portion of the concrete slotted flooring over this manure pit.

One (1) concrete livestock waste pit measuring 323.83 ft. (length) x 93 ft. (width) x 8 ft. (depth) and
the portion of the concrete slotted flooring over this manure pit.

These facilities are further described in the enclosed applications and supporting documents.

Based on the information included in this submittal, it is our engineering judgment that the above
proposed facilities may be considered “Pollution Control Facilities” under 35 IAC 125.200(a), with the
primary purpose of eliminating, preventing, or reducing water pollution, or as otherwise provided in this
section, and therefore eligible for tax certification from the Iilinois Pollution Control Board. The Bureau
of Water therefore recommends that the Board issue the requested tax certification for these facilities.

If you have any questions regarding the above, please contact Darren Gove at 217/782-0610.

DRG:TC-142137 Tax Cert Recommendation_30Dec19.docx

4302 N. Main Street, Rockford, IL 61103 (815} 987-7760 9511 Harrison Street, Des Plaines, IL 60016 (847) 294-4000
595 . State Street, Elgin, IL 60123 {B47) 608-3131 412 SW Washington Street, Suite D, Peoria, 1L 61602 {309) 671-3022
2125 S. First Street, Champaign, IL61820(217) 278-5800 2309 W, Main Street, Suite 116, Marion, L 62953 (618) 993-7200

2009 Mall Street Collinsville, IL 62234 (618) 346-5120 100 W. Randoiph Street, Suite 4-500, Chicago, IL 60601
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Illinois EPA - Bureau of Water - Division of Pollution Control
Title 35 Subtitle A Part 125 Tax Certifications
[llinois EPA Review Notes for;

Agency Recommendation of Pollution Control Facilit ies.

BOW ID #: W1238020003
Pollution Control Facility Type:

Project Name: Sandy Creek Lane LLC Swirie Livestock Waste Managément Fai cility
Date application received: 12/30/2019 Property ID: 07-04-400-005
Reviewer: DRG Applicant: Sandy Creek Lane LLC
408 North Way Drive
Log number: TC-142137 Wayland, 1A 52654
Legal Description: Facility: Sandy Creeck Lane LLC
SW 1/4 of Section 4 Twp: 30-North Range: 1-East 1169 County RD 2800E
PM: 3rd Wenona, IL 61377
County: Marshall Date Control Devices installed: May 1, 2017
Facility Contact: Application Signature by: Brad Eichelberger
Phone: 319 256-6912 John Parsons Title: Manager

Contents of Application: New 3 page form, separate description sheet, process flow diagram,, facility
map/diagram, Facility site layout diagram, plat survey sheets, 8.5x11 plan and
section dwgs for 3 structures (8 total sheets)

Is there a pollutant control flow diagram? Yes

Is there sufficient diagrams showing the pollution control facilities? Yes

This facility generates the following pollutants and prevents their discharge as indicated:
Livestock waste is collected and land applied to cropland.

Physical description of pollution control facilities that ARE recommended:

One (1) concrete livestock waste pit measuring 487.66 ft. (length) x 186 ft. (width) x 2 ft. (depth) and the
portion of the plastic slotted flooring over this manure pit.

One (1) concrete livestock waste pit measuring 700 ft. (length) x 162 ft. (width} x 10 ft. (depth) and the
portion of the concrete slotted flooring over this manure pit.

One (1) concrete livestock waste pit measuring 323.83 ft. (length) x 93 ft. (width) x 8 ft. (depth) and the
portion of the concrete slotted flooring over this manure pit.

Click or tap here to enter text..

Notes:
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Illinois EPA Log #: TC-142137
Page 2 of 2

5/21/2020 Email rec’d from L. Lurkin looking into status. ™

5/21/2020 Email from J. Parsons with Fedex delivery summary s g

5/21/2020 email to B.Hafligerto revise Athena’s rec’d date to 12/30/2019, based on Fedex rec. e,
6/5/2020 updated Athena to reflect Fedex record.

Nothing follows - DRG - (June 10, 2020)
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Gove, Darren
“

From: Gove, Darren

Sent: Thursday, May 21, 2020 10:09 AM

To: LeCrone, Darin; Han, Wei; MacDonna, Keegan

Cc: Hafliger, Belinda

Subject: RE: Tax cert TC-142137

Attachments: [External] FW: FedEx Shipment 777344051914 Delivered

I called the applicant and he will be emailing me a copy of the original application.

Belinda, | attached an email from the applicant that demonstrates that the actual application receipt d ate for TC-142137
is 12/30/2019. Based on this, please update the application receipt date to reflect this date .

Thanks,

Darren

From: Gove, Darren

Sent: Thursday, May 21, 2020 9:37 AM

To: LeCrone, Darin <Darin.LeCrone@Mllinois.gov>; Han, Wei <Wei.Han@Illinois.gov>; MacDonna, Keegan
<Keegan.MacDonna@lllinois.gov>

Subject: RE: Tax cert

| see one in Athena assigned to me by that name, but it's not on my own list of tax certs that I've seen. I'll need to go
into the office and look for it.

From: LeCrone, Darin <Darin.LeCrone@Ililinois.gov>
Sent: Thursday, May 21, 2020 9:04 AM
To: Han, Wei <Wei.Han@lllinois.gov>; Gove, Darren <Darren.Gove @lllinois.gov>; MacDonna, Keegan

<Keegan.MacDonna@Ilinois.gov>
Subject: FW: Tax cert

Do any of you have a tax cert for Sandy Creek Sow Farm in Marshall County?

Darin E. LeCrone, P.E.

Manager, Industrial Unit, Permit Section
Division of Water Pollution Control
Illinois Environmental Protection Agency

Ph: 217/782-0610

From: Lauren Lurkins <LLurkins@ilfb.org>

Sent: Thursday, May 21, 2020 8:11 AM

To: LeCrone, Darin <Darin.LeCrone @lilinois.gov>
Subject: [External]} Tax cert

Darin,
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| have checked in a couple times with you on various livestock issues. Do we have any update on the changes on tax cert
in general, and can you let me know where this one is in the process please? thanks, L

Sandy Creek Sow Farm in Marshall County. They apparently have not received the tax Cert they applied for in
2019.

There are no case files on IPCB for Marshall County.

https://pcb.illinois.gov/ClerksOffice/SearchCases

Thank you,
Lauren

State of llinois - CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: The information contained in this communication is confidential, may be
attorney-client privileged or attorney work product, may constitute inside information or internal deliberative staff
communication, and is intended only for the use of the addressee. Unauthorized use, disclosure or copying of this
communication or any part thereof is strictly prohibited and may be untawful. If you have received this communication in
error, please notify the sender immediately by return e-mail and destroy this communication and all copies thereof,
including all attachments. Receipt by an unintended recipient does not waive attorney-client privilege, attorney work
product privilege, or any other exemption from disclosure.
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Gove, Darren

From: John Parsons <jparsons@eichfarms.com>

Sent: Thursday, May 21, 2020 9:51 AM
To: Gove, Darren
Subject: [External] FW: FedEx Shipment 777344051914 Delivered

From: TrackingUpdates@fedex.com [mailto:TrackingUpdates@fedex.com]
Sent: Monday, December 30, 2019 8:25 AM

To: jparsons@eichfarms.com

Subject: FedEx Shipment 777344051914 Delivered

Your package has been delivered
Tracking # 777344051914
Ship date: Delivery date:
Fri, 12/27/2019 Mon, 12/30/2019 8:19
John Parsons am
Eichelberger Farms, Inc. ttn: Al Kefler Permit Section
WAYLAND, IA 52654 EI lllinois EPA
us Delivered 1021 North Grand Avenue East
Div. Of water Pollution Control
SPRINGFIELD, IL 62794
Us
Shipment Facts
Qur records indicate that the following package has been delivered.
Tracking number: 777344051914
Status: Delivered: 12/30 2019 08.19
AM Signed for By. K.P
Signed for by: K.P
Delivery location: SPRINGFIELD, IL
Delivered to: Receptionist/Front Desk
Service type: FedEx First Overnight®
Packaging type: FedEx® Envelope
Number of pieces: 1
Weight: 0.50 Ib.

Special handling/Services: Deliver Weekday

3
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Standard transit: 12/30/2019 by 9:00 am

Q‘Piease do not respond to this message. This email was sent fram an unattended mailbox. This report was generated al
approximately 8:25 AM CST on 12/30/2019.

All weights are eslimated.

To Irack the latest stalus of your shipment, click on the tracking number above

Standard transit is the dale and time the package is scheduled to be delivered by. based on the selected service, destination
and ship date. E_.imitalions and exceptions may apply. Please see the FedEx Service Guide for terms and conditions of service,
including ihe FedEx Money-Back Guarantee, or contact yous FedEx Customer Support represem‘i’;ive.

© 2019 Federal Express Corporation. The conltent of this message is protected by copynight and frademark laws under U.S. and
interational law. Review our privacy policy. All rights reserved.

Thank you for your business.
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Gove, Darren

From: LeCrone, Darin

Sent: Thursday, May 21, 2020 9:04 AM

To: Han, Wei; Gove, Darren; MacDonna, Keegan
Subject: FW: Tax cert

Do any of you have a tax cert for Sandy Creek Sow Farm in Marshall County?

Darin E. LeCrone, P.E.

Manager, Industrial Unit, Permit Section
Division of Water Pollution Control
Illinois Environmental Protection Agency

Ph: 217/782-0610

From: Lauren Lurkins <LLurkins@ilfb.org>

Sent: Thursday, May 21, 2020 8:11 AM

To: LeCrone, Darin <Darin.LeCrone @lllinois.gov>
Subject: [External] Tax cert

Darin,
| have checked in a couple times with you on various livestock issues. Do we have any update on the changes on tax cert

in general, and can you let me know where this one is in the process please? thanks, L

Sandy Creek Sow Farm in Marshall County. They apparently have not received the tax Cert they applied for in
2019,

There are no case files on IPCB for Marshall County.

https://pcb.illinois.gov/ClerksOffice/SearchCases

Thank you,
Lauren

State of lllinois - CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: The information contained in this communication is confidential, may be
attorney-client privileged or attorney work product, may constitute inside information or internal deliberative staff
communication, and is intended only for the use of the addressee. Unauthorized use, disclosure or copying of this
communication or any part thereof is strictly prohibited and may be unlawful. If you have received this communication in
-error, please notify the sender immediately by return e-mail and destroy this communication and all copies thereof,
including all attachments, Receipt by an unintended recipient does not waive attorney-client privilege, attorney work
product privilege, or any other exemption from disclosure.
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e llinois Environmental Protection Agency

1021 North Grand Avenue East ® P.O. Box 19276 ¢ Springfield e llinois ® 62794-9276 e (217) 782-3397

Application for Certification (Property Tax Treatment)
Pollution Control Facility

FOR AGENCY USE ONLY
File Number: Date Rec™d:
Facility Type (check one): O Air @ Water Certification Number: Date:

This form is to be used for any application for certification of property tax treatment for a poliution control facil;
llincis EPA. Separate applications must be completed for each control facility claimed. Do not mix types
water operations are related, file two applications.

if attachments are needed, record them consecutively on an index sheet. DEC 3 0 2018
You may complete this form online, save a copy locally, print, sign and submitit to: 1EPA
BOWMWPC/P ERMIT SECTION

lllinois EPA
Attention: Al Keller, Permit Section

Division of Water Pollution Control

1021 North Grand Avenue East, P.O. Box 19276
Springfield, Il. 62794-9276

1. Applicant Information:

Company Name: Sandy Creek Lane LLC
Person Autherized to

Receive Certification Brad Eichelberger

Person to Contact

for Additional Details  John Parsons

086

Street Address: 408 North Way Drive Street Address: 408 North Way Drive
City: Wayland State: A City: Wayland State: JA
Zip: 52654 Phone: (319) 256-6912 Zip: 52654 Phone: {319) 256-6912

Email Address: eich@farmtel.net

Email Address: jparsong@eichfarms.com

il. Facility Information:
Facility Location: Quarter Section: $4
Municipality:

Township: T30N Range: R1E

Township: Evans

Note: A plat map location is requested for facilities located outside of municipal boundaries.

Address: 1169 County RD 2800E

City:Wenoha

County: Marshall

Book Number:

APC 151 42016

State:)L  Zip Code: 61377
Property Index Number: 07-04-400-005
Note: The Property Index Number is the numerical reference used to identify a parcet of real property for assessment and

taxation purposes.
*—__I

Manufacturing Operations Information:
Nature of Operations Conducted at the Above Location:

"Swine farrow to wean operation

Permit information:

WPC Construction Permit Number: Date Issued:

NPDES Permit Number: Date Issued: Exp. Date:
APC Construction Permit Number: Date Issued:

APC Operating Permit Number: Date issued: Exp. Date:

Note: Submit copies of ali relevant permits issued by local pollution control agencies. (e.g. MSD Construction Permit)
This Agency Is authorized (o request this information under 415 ILCS 5/4(b)(2012). Disclosure of this information is

L 5320222 voluntary and no penalties will result from the failure to provide the information. However, the absence of the

Information could prevent your application from being processed or could result in denial of your application.

=

Page 10f 3
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Manufacturing Process Information:

Please provide information on the manufacturing process and materials on which pollution control facility is used, including
each major piece of equipment associated with the pollution controt facility (or low sulfur dioxide emission c=oal fueled device).

Description of the Process:

IHandIing liquid swine manure that is gravity fed into three separate holding areas.

|

Materials Used in the Process:

Concrete

Pollution Control Facility Information:

Please provide a narrative description of the pollution control facility (or low sulfur dioxide emission coal fueled device), and an
explanation of why its primary purpose is to eliminate, prevent or reduce pollution. State the type of control facility, as well as a
narrative description and a process flow diagram describing the pollution control facility. Include an average analysis of the

influent and effluent of the control facility stating the collection efficiency, if applicable.

Describe the Pollution Control Facility (or Low Sutfur Dioxide Emission Coal Fueled Device):

Please see attached summary and pollution control facility process flow diagram.

Handling swine manure

Describe the Primary Purpose of the Pollution Control Facility (or Low Sulfur

Identify the statute or regulation (federal or state), or local ordinance, if any, requiring the installation of th
control facility (or low sulfur dioxide emission coal fueled device).

Dioxide Emission Coal Fueled Device):

il

e subject pollution

N/A

Nature of Contaminants or Pollutants:

List air contaminants or water pollution substances released as effluents to the manufacturing processes. Also list the final
disposal of any contaminants removed from the manufacturing processes.

Material Retained, Captured or Recovered

Contaminant or Poliutant

Description

Disposal or Use

Manure

Injection

Cropland Injection

Note: Contaminant or pollutant means that which is removed from the process by the pollution control facility.

Page 2 0f 3
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Point(s) of Waste Water Discharge:

Identify the location of the discharge to the receiving stream. This will typically refer to a source of water pollution but can
inciude water-carried wastes from air pollution contro! facilities.

Plans and Specifications Attached @ Yes (O No

Submit Drawings, which clearly show:
(a) Point(s) of discharge to receiving stream; and
(b) Sewers and process piping to and from the control facility.

Are contaminants (or residues) collected by the control facility? @ Yes (O No

Note: Ifthe collected contaminants are disposed of other than as wastes, state the disposition of the materials, and the value
dollars reclaimed by the sale or reuse of the coliected substances. State the cost of reclamation and related expense.

Project Status:

Date Installation Completed: May 1, 2017
Provide the date the pollution control facility was first placed into service and operated. If not, explain.

May 16, 2017

Status of installation on date of applicatidn:

Complete

lll. Verification and Signature:

The following information is submitted in accordance with the Illinois Property Tax Code, as amended, and to the best of my
knowledge is true and correct.

Any person who knowingly makes a false, fictitious, or fraudulent material statement, orally or in writing, to the
ifiinols EPA commits a Class 4 felony. A second or subsequent offense after conviction is a Class 3 felony. (415

ILCS 5/44(h)

Brad Eichelberger Manager
Printed Name: Title:

For incorporated enfities, signatuge shoutd be from an authorized corporate representative.

122419
D

ate:

Signature:

Page 30of 3
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Pollution Control Facility Information:
Describe the Pollution Control Facility

Sandy Creek Lane LLC waste management facility is located at 1169County Road 2800E Wenoraa, IL
61377 Section 54, T30N, R1E in Marshall County lllinois.

Sandy Creek Lane LLC livestock waste management facility consists of 3 buildings. Each buildirg consists
of a concrete pit and slatted flooring. The 3 buildings consists of one concrete pit (186'x487'8"x2’) and
the portion of the plastic slotted flooring over the manure pit in Building #1; one concrete pit { 162’
x700'x10’) and the portion of the concrete slotted flooring over the manure pit in Building #2; ©ne
concrete pit (93'x323°10"x8') and the portion of concrete slotted flooring over the manure pit in
Building #3.

Manure is retained by these structures to prevent it from leaving the farm and reaching surrou nding
water sources. This facility is located north of Sandy Creek. Multipie times a year the manure is
pumped out of the pits and injected into the surrounding farmland at ergonomically appropriate rates.
Collection efficiency of this design of pollution controf facility is 100%.

Sandy Creek Lane LLC livestock waste management facility is used to collect, transport, and/or store
livestock wastes prior to cropland application.
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Sandy Creek Lane LLC

Pollution Control Facility Pracess Flow Diagram

tivestock on concrete or

plastic slats

Manure falls through the

l

Manure is stored in below
ground concrete pit

I

Manure is agitated and
pumped out of the pit into
an application vessel

l

Manure is applied to
agricultural fields at
Agronomic Rates
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PLAT OF SURVEY

PART OF THE SE 1/4 AND THE NE FRACTIONAL 1/4 OF SEC. 4, T30ON, RIE OF THE 3RD PM.
MARSHALL COUNTY, ILLINCIS

PARGEL A - DESCRIPTION
Past of the Southesst Quarter and tha Northeest Fractional Quarter of Section 4, Township
30 Morth, Range § E2st of the Third Principal Meridisn, decribad as foows:

Baginning at the Northeast comer of sak Southeast Charter of Section 4.4nd nusining
tharwe South O degrees 52 minutes 05 seconds East {assunad beacing) along the East iine
of said Southesst Guarter of Section 4, 5.71 feet; thence Morth 89 degrees 17 minutes 1
second West, $73.12 feet; thence South O degrees 01 minute 11 seconds Wesz, 341.18
faat; thance North 89 degress 54 minutes 17 saconds Wes, 795.25 feet; thence North 0
degrees 45 minutes 04 seconds Waest, 426.55 fest; thance North 9 degrees 14 minutes 13
seconds Esst, 564.53 feet; thence South 89 degrees 17 minutes Gl sacond East, 1,153.87
furt to the East fne of sald Fractional Quartar of 4; thence South O
degroes 43 miwtes 37 seconds Esst slong List named Bne, 2929 feat to the point of
beginning, containing 17.42 acres, subject to that tand vaed for public road purposes,
siuwted in the Township of Evens, County of Marshall and State of Binois.

PFARCEL B - DESCRIFTION

Past of the Southesst Quacter of Section 4, Township 30 North, Ranga 1 Exst of the Thisd
Principal Maridian, deseribed af follows:

[ $ at the North of sald Southesst Quarter of Section 4 wnd running
thence Scuth O dagreas 51 ninutes 05 seconds East (assumed bearing) along the East ine:
of sali Southeast Quarter of Section 4, $.71 feet; thance North §9 degrees 17 minutes 01
second West, 473.11 fest to the Point of beginning thencs South 39 depress 17 minutes
01 sacond East, 120.01 feet; thance South O dagreas 0F minize 11 secondts West, 929,87
feet; thence Morth 39 degress 54 minuves 17 seconds Wiest, 120.00 fest; thence North 0
degrees 1 minute 11 seconds Enst, 341.18 fest to the Point of Beginning, containing 1.53
acres, siturted in the Township of Evens, County of Marshatl and State of Kinok.

INGRESS-EGRESS EASEMENT

Part of the Southsast Casartar #nd the Northeast fractional Quarter of Secticyn 4, Township 30
Horth, Rangs | East of the Third Prindpel Maridian, describad s follows:

Beginning at the Northesst comer of sald Southeas Quarter of Section 4 ik ruaning thence
Sauth 0 degrees 51 minutes 03 seconds East [assumed bearing) slong the East ine of spid
Southeast Quarter of Section £, 5.71 feet; thance North 89 degress 17 minurtes 01 sacond
Wett, 1,190.02 feet; thence North 5 degrees 18 minutes 13 saconds Exst, 55,39 fest; thaves
South 29 degrees 17 minutes 01 second East, 1,183 57 feet 1o t Eaxt e of' 53k Northesst
Fractional Quarter of Secdon 4; mmomnmnmm-mu
raamvad R, 29,29 feat to the point of beginning, shuated In th Township of Evans, Coumy of
Marshail and Stats of Minoks.

Surveyor's Stetemaent

i, Cralg |, Geiser, ummuusmhmsuudmmmm sthe
request of YMC RNy wes v under my
diraction, that this plat repramts the facts found 2t the time of the survey, that this
mmmwmmmwmmmmmm.
Baundary Survey, that ond that the
mmwmnummd-mwaﬂm Idusrther state that &

saarch of
mmuﬂhmamahwﬁﬁmmwm tithe smarch mey
diucioss, o port of this survey, but have relisd upon the matertels supplied b me by the:
CURAT'S NETESINTALvE,
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PLAT OF SURVEY

PART OF THE SE 1/4 AND THE NE FRACTIONAL 1/4 OF SEC. 4, T30N, RIE OF THE 3RD P.M.
MARSHALL COUNTY, ILLINOIS
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STATE OF ILLINOIS

COUNTY OF SANGAMON

A A i g

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, the undersigned attorney at law, hereby certify that I have served on the date of
November 20, 2020, the attached NOTICE OF FILING, APPEARANCE, and
RECOMMENDATION, upon the following persons by causing to be mailed a true copy
thereof in an envelope duly addressed, bearing proper first class postage, and deposited in the

United States mail at Springfield, Illinois:

Sandy Creek Lane LLC
408 North Way Drive
Wayland, 1A 52654

Copies also provided electronically as follows:

[llinois Department of Revenue

via email at REV.PropTaxA illinois.gov
101 West Jefferson

P.O. Box 19033

Springfield, Illinois 62794

[Electronic Filing]

Illinois Pollution Control Board
Don Brown, Clerk

State of Illinois Center

100 West Randolph, Suite 11-500
Chicago, Illinois 60601
don.brown(@illinois.gov

Respectfully submitted,

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY
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By: /s/ Gabriel H. Neibergall
Gabriel H. Neibergall
Assistant Counsel
Division of Legal Counsel

Gabriel.Neibergall@illinois.gov

DATED: November 20, 2020

1021 N. Grand Ave. East
P.O. Box 19276
Springfield, IL 62794-9276
(217) 782-5544





